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PRESIDENT'S PAGE 

Dear Members^ 

As you can see/ The Piedmont Historical Society Quarterly is 
no more. The local Society membership decided to change the 
title because some people/ due to the old title/ thought ve deal 
exclusively with history and that we were not interested in gene
alogy. Since this is erroneous/ to say the leasts it is felt 
that our new title will more clearly define our areas of interest 
to the public. Although our title is new/ there is much that you 
will find here which is familiar and no major changes in editor
ial policy are foreseeable. However/ as always/ the editor 
welcomes your input and is grateful to those who have taken the 
time to share materials through our publication. 

On 9 March 1985/ the Society held a genealogical workshop at 
the University of South Carolina at Spartanburg. Prom my point 
of view, it was a definite success. Since this was our first en
deavor of this sort/ I was uncertain as to how it would go. The 
workshop was well received and had nearly seventy registrants to 
attend. The seminars were interesting and informative and every
one seemed to have had a good time. Much hard work went into the 
workshop/ as is shown by the good results, i credit this to 
three devoted members of the Society: Bob Cartee and Lorene B. 
Barnett (who formed the workshop committee)/ and Faye Berry. 
Others of great assistance were Buddy and Sybil Berry, Carolyn 
Caldwell/ Helena Floyd/ Lyn Kiser/ Macjorie Vaughn/ and Mike 
Becknell. They put in the hard work which made everything run so 
smoothly. To each of you, I say "Thank you" for a job well done. 

Summer is around the corner and we at the Society look 
forward to seeing some of our out of state members who will spend 
part of their vacation in this area doing research. If there is 
anyway that the Society or its members can be of help/ please 
feel free to call on us. Have a safe and pleasant summer and 
travel with care. 

Joseph R. Gainey, President 
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BOOR REV1EMS 

h History an<3 Genealogy of the Penuel Price Family with Allied 
Families of Beaty/ Sadleri Bryson by Marian Price Hart. Order 
from the author at 1545 Pacrish Place; Jacksonville; Florida 
32205. Hard bound/ 246 pages; including full name index; illus
trated., $21.50/ including postage and handling. 

As Mrs. Hart stated in her introduction; at times/it is not 
an easy task to trace one*s roots. Such is the case with great-
great-grandfather/ Penual Price; born 1785 and died August 6; 
1864/ in Anderson County; SC. There are many Prices and the 
author feels that she doesn't have enough evidence to try and 
prove Penuel^s parentage. So/ she beigns with him and traces the 
family from there. The resulting volume contains many families 
from the Piedmont area; with special emphasis on the allied lines 
of Beaty; John Bryson (born cj^- 1745) of Laurens County/ SC; and 
the Richard Sadler family of York County; SC. 

The book itself is printed on quality paper and well bound. 
The text is large enough for a person with the most faltering 
vision to read it with ease- Mrs. Hart's numbering system for 
each generation is logical and easy to follow. Perhaps my 
favorite feature of The Penuel Price Family is the documentation. 
Mrs. Hart not only provides a transcript of documents important 
to the documentation of this pedigree; she provides actual repro
ductions of the papers when possible—a novel and practical idea. 

This book is a welcome addition to those doing Price 
research. It is also a model for those wanting to produce a good 
genealogy. I heartily recommend it. 

The HolcoiPbs of America edited by Brent H. Holcomb- Order from 
Inkwell Publications/ 1661 Lauranceae Way/ Riverdale/ GA 30296.  
24 pages. Subscription is $12.50 per volume (year). 

The Holcombs of America is a new publication from Brent 
Holcomb. Its primary goals are to share information with ail the 
HolGomb(e) researchers in the nation and to supplement the now 
out of print The Holcomes Nation Builders by the late Elizabeth 
Weir McPherson (published in 1947Ti This is certainly a help to 
those researching this surname. 

The table of contents for vol. 1; no. 1 includes: Holcorab(e) 
Lineage of the Editor; Brent H. Holcomb; Our Oldest Holcombe 
Descendant; Holcombe Marriage Bonds from Surry County; North 
Carolina? Marriage of John Holcomb of Laurens District/ SC? 
Some Holcomb(e) Marriage and Death Notices from South Carolina; 
Holcombs with Dodson Ancestry; A Power of Attorney from Travis 
County; Texas to Laurens District; SC; Holcomb(e)s from the 1850 
Georgia Census? Queries; Book Reiviews. 
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WILLIAM BYARS/BYERS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR PERIOD 

Compiled by Dorothy Eubanks Hays (Mrs. L.M.), 1300 Merry Hills 
Drive, High Point; NC 27260. 

In search of the parents of my Great Grandfather, Thomas T. 
Byars Born ca. 1836. He as well as his parents were born in South 
Carolina, according to the 1880 Chester County SC Census. He 
raised his family in Chester County, and is buried there. 

This search has led to many interesting discoveries, not only 
to the variety of spellings of the two main lines, Byars/Byers, 
but to the frustrating fact of two persons of the same name being 
in the same Archives File: Spartanburg Dist., File #436, Box 3, 
Pkg. 15 (See I and II below), and two persons of the same name 
filed together in the Pension Application File (see I and IV 
below). It was at this point I decided some one needed to try 
to sort out the various Williams-Seven (?) of themi 

The Byers of York County, SC (III and IV), and the Byers of 
Rutherford County, NC and Spartanburg District, SC (I, II, and V) 
were two distinct families, and to date I have not found them inter
marrying. The Williams (VI and VII) are not yet clear to us in 
their relationship to the other Byars of South Carolina. 

The National DAR Numbers listed by each William, are all the 
Williams in their records. 

I believe there are many more descendants who may have infor
mation that would help in our search. We expecially need to know 
more about those sons where no information is listed by their 
name. Who they married, who their children were, etc. I do want 
to know who the parents of my Thomas T. Byars werei So, if any-
onrae has knowledge of these, or any other Byars/Byers, or any 
allied line, PLEASE SHARE IT. Corrections and/or additions are 
most welcome. Postage gladly refunded. All letters will be 
answered. 

I. William Byars (NDAR Nos. 590183, 614347-SC Archives Rev. 
Accts. Aud.). Born ca. 1760 Va. (Per an 1880 Census). 
Died 8 Nov. 1819 Spartanburg Dist., SC (Estate papers in 
File #436, Bx. 3, Pkg. 15 1819). Married ca. 1785 Elizabeth 
Bedford. Born 1763 Pa. Died 1847 Chickasaw Co., Miss. Dau. 
of Raymond Bedford of Rutherford Co., NC 

CHILDRENS (Order Not Known) 

1. Robert Byars Born ca. 1786 
2. Rev. Seth Byars Born ca. 1796. married Martha "Patsy" 

Ray, Dau. of Frederick and nancy Ray. 
3. Lydia Byars 
4. Nancy Byars 
5. Joseph Byars 
6. Jonas Bedford Byars Born 1790 SC-went to Blount Co. Ala. 

1818. Married Sarah Davis 
7. James Byars Born 1794 SC. Married Mary P. Richards, Dau. 

of Rev. Joshua Richards. Died 1865 Calhoun Co., Miss. 
8. Susie Byars 
9. Eunice Byars 
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10. Ooab Byars Born 11 Aug. 1807 SC. Married 10 Aug. 1829 
Spartanburg District, SC to Henrietta Arendaie (Arnold/ 
Arundell). 

11. Jacob Byars 
12. (Elisabeth Byars) 
13. (Charlotte Byars) 

NOTES 

James Byars Sorn ca. 1794 is the line of Nell Byars Thaten, (Mrs. 
H.W.), S815 Orchid Lane, Dallas, TX 75230. See her book, Byars 
Family Hist. 

Robert Byars Born ca. 1786 is the line of Wm. R. Byars, 314 Cook 
Springs Dr., Camden, SC 29020. 

Joab Byars Born 11 Aug. 1807 is the line of Mrs. Carol M. Back-
strom, 8623 Bayou Castelle, Gautier, Miss. 39553. The last two 
children provided by her. 

This William Byars had a brother, James Byars, who also 
served in the Rev. War. He was Born 22 Oct. 1761, Granville, Co., 
NC. He Died 1 Jan. 1835 Spartanburg Dist., SC. He married Sarah 
Pegg, Dau. of Edward Pegg. She Died 1 Jan. 1838 in Pic)cens Co., 
Ala. Their children were? Polly, Betsy, Amy, Franky, and John 
who married Catherine , who were born between ca. 1790 and 
1794 in Spartanburg, Dist., SC. The family then moved to Chester 
Dist., SC ca. 1794-1795 where Reuben, Sally and Susan were born 
between 1795 and 1799. About 1802-1803 the family returned to 
Spartanburg Dist., SC where the youngest child Isaiah was Born ca. 
1803. (Isaiah went to Pickens Co., Ala). James Byars became a 
tenant in 1804 for Michael Gaffney. 

The 1790 census, Spartanburg Dist. shows only 10 houses 
between James BYRAR and William BIAS. 

Was this the James Byars who purchased 200 acres, west side 
of Broad River, including two imporvements on River, 1 Jan. 1787? 
(Vol. 11, p. 47, State Plats, SC 28 Jan. 1786). In the Index to 
SC Land Grants there are four listings in the year 1787 for James 
Byars (Vol. 15, p. 168, and Vol. 16, pp. 109, 440). Is this the 
same James Byars? 

On 19 Nov. 1805 James Byars sold 42 acres on west side of 
Broad River to William Ellis (Bk. K, p. 426). Thomas Byars and 
William Wilson were witnesses. Who was this Thomas, and what 
relation to James? (A Thomas Byars appears on Spartanburg Dist. 
census records for the years 1800, 1810, 1820). Where did this 
Thomas go? 

Was Nathan Byars, Sr. another Rev. War soldier. Born 1749 
Granville Co., NC Died 1846 Spartanburg Co., SC related to William 
And James? Nathan had land where the National Cowpens Battle
ground is in Cherokee, Co., SC. 

Who was the William Byars (Another one) who served in the 
Rev. War in Granville Co., NC? (Col. Records of 1^, Vol. 22, p. 
371) and Colonial Granville Co. and Its People, by Ray, p. 301. 
The NC State Records, Vol. 22, p.174, "Persons in Island Cree)c 
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Dist. who have taken state oath of Loyalty 22 May 1778, Nathan 
Byers and William Byers". 

II. William Byars (Buys) Born ca. 1760 NC (no DAR record). Died 
1800 Spartanburg Dist., SC. His will spells his name Buys. 
Will, 1819, File #436, Bx. 3, Pkg. 15. Notes Sam^ file as 
I above. Married Sarah ^ 

Children; (As listed in Will, named spelled Buise for child
ren , ) 

1. John Byars 
2. Abraham Byars 
3. Jonathan Byars 
4. Eliuah Byars 
5. Elisha Byars 
6. Noah Byars 
7. Enoch Byars 
8, David Byars 
9. Lida Byars, Dau. 
10. Jonathan Byars, Grandson 

NOTES 

An E.A. Byars Born 2 Oct. 1800, wife Mary, Buried Camp Ck. Bapt. 
Ch. Cem. in Cherokee, Co., SC. 

Elisha Byars is the line of Mrs. Ethel Hamrick, Rt. 2, Box 539, 
Gaffney, SC 29340 

Is this the Elisha who owned land in Cleveland, Co., NC? 

Who is the Noah Byars who married 23 April 1851 Smelia Robertson 
in Rutherford Co., NC? 

Is Noah Turner Byars, Born 1808 in SC related to this family? 

III. Capt. William Byers (NDAR No. 547600) Born ca. 1730 Ireland, 
To Pa. with father, then to Va. came to York Co., SC ca. 
1765, (His brother, David Byers. also Rev. War soldier, 
came to York Co., SC ca. 1765), Married ca. 1760 Elizabeth 
Walton of Rockbridge, Va, She was born ca. 1740 and Died 
ca. 1795. 

Children 

1. Edward Byers Born 5 Dec. 1761 Augusta Co., Va. Died 13 
March 1832 York Co., SC. Married 1st 4 May 1786, Martha 
Alexander; 2nd 16 Aug. 1796, Elizabeth Byers, 1st Cousin, 
(See V)? 3rd 10 May 1804, Mrs. Mary (Polly Smith) Cham
bers, widow, 

2. Nancy Byers Born 1763 Va, Died 20 May 1818 York Co.,SC. 
Harried Major Adam Meek 

3. William Byers, Jr. Born 9 April 1765 Va. Died 24 Aug. 
1816. married Sarah Hope. 

4. Lorena Byers Born 29 Jan. 1767 York Co.,SC. Died 21 
July 1837, Dallas Co., Ala. Married Capt. Thomae Wood 

5. Elizabeth Byers Born 15 Sept. 1769 York Co., SC. Died 
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21 July 1852, Logan Co,, Ky, Married Fev. Ephraim 
McLean. 

6. Susannah Byers Born 12 March 1771, York Co., SC. Died 
3 April 1844, York Co., SC. married Capt. James Meek, 
Bro. of Maj. Adam Meek. 

7. David Byers Born 3 Oct. 1774, York Co., SC. Died 16 
Aug. 1862, York Co., SC. Married 27 Aug. 1795 to Mary 
Gordon. 

NOTES 

William Byers had 130 acres granted by NC, 18 April 1771, and 320 
acres conveyed 22 July 1768 froin Chas. McKnight. 

Edward Byers and his third wife, Mary, are the ancestors of E.O. 
Parker, 5012 Circle Dr., Columbia, SC 29206. 

Suasannah Byars is the line of Dr. Melton Meek, 3410 N.W. Oak, 
Lawton, OK 73505. 

IV. William Byers, Sr. (NDAR No. 401121) Born 6 April 1747, 
York Co., Pa., came to York Co., SC with his father, David, 
Bro. of Capt. William Byers (III Above). Died Feb. 1837, 
Williamson Co., Tenn, where he went in 1816. Married Jane 
(Hope?). 

Children? 

1. Samuel Byers Born ca. 1770. 
2. Margaret Byers Born ca. 1772. Married 16 Aug. 1796 

? Watson. 
3. Williamson Byers Born ca. 1776. married Martha Adams. 
4. David Byers Born 3 March 1778. Married Elizabeth C. 

? . 
5. Elizabeth Byers Born 1780. married Edward Byers, 1st 

cousin. (See III). 
6. William Byers, Jr. Born 1783. Died 2 March 1851 

Williamson Co.. Tn. (Will Bk. 10 p. 117). Married 
1st Keziah ? , Married 2nd Sussanah Golden. 

7. Sarah Byers Born 25 Oct. 1784. married William Smith. 
8. Edward Byers Born 1787. Married Jane Henry. Died 

3 Nov. 1851, Pike Co., MO. (Will). 
9. James Byers Born 3 March 1788. Married Elizabeth 

? 

V. William Byers (No DAR record) Born ca. 1740-1750. Came 
to Rutherford Co., NC. Died ca. 1794-5 in Buke of Ruther
ford Co., NC. Married Sarah Ann Doggett, a widow (She 
married 3rd Joel Blackwell). Born ca. 1745 Died 12 Aug. 
1823. 

Children: (Order Not Known) 

1. George K. Byers Born ca. 1760-70 NC. Died 1843, 
Butts Co., GA. Married Anna Blackwell, Dau. of 
Joel Blackwell. 

2. Stripling Byers Born 1768. Died 1836. Married 
Elizabeth ? 
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3. Elizabeth Byers Born ca. 1774, married 9 May 1795 to 
John Kelly. 

4. James Byers Born ca, 1770-80. Died Jefferson Co., 
Ala. Married Elizabeth Walker, Dau. of Thaddeus D. and 
Nancy (Byars) Walker. Nancy was Dau. of Nathan Byers, 
Sr. 

5. Sarah Byers. Married Rev. George Kelly. 
6. Charles Byers 

NOTES 

A reference to William Byers being a Rev. soldier in Doggett 
Family Book, Pub. 1894. He took Loyalty oath. 

George K. Byers is the line of Mrs. Vera Martin (Mrs. W.L. Martin, 
Jr.), 2969 king Alfred Drive, Macon, GA 31204. Also line of Mrs. 
Faye Robbins, Rt. 6 Box 2280, Cullman, Ala. 35055. And Harold 
W. Rollins, 2506 Cherokee Lane, Winston-Salem, NC 27103. 

For line of this William Byers see? Hist. of Butts Co., GA, 1825-
1976, Pub. by the Wm. Mcintosh Chapt. DAR of Jackson, GA., pp. 
554-7. 

VI. William Byers (NDAR Nos. 410331, 455050) Born 5 July 1764, 
Va. Died 24 Nov. 1834, Darke Co., Ohio (Will, Darke Co.). 
Married Susannah Fry. He enlisted 1781, Age 17, Botetourt 
Co.,Va. Rev. Pensions, pp. 27-28 Certif. 25904, 27 Jan. 
1834. 

Children? (Known) 

1. Isaac Byers Born 9 March 1796, Va. Died 22 Jan. 1853, 
Darke Co., Ohio. Married Rachel Pierce. 

2. David Byers Married Mary (Polly) Abbott. 
3. John Byers. 
4. Sarah Byers. Married Enos Pierce. 

VII. William Byers (NDAR Nos. 308872, 299911) Born ca. 1735 Va. 
(Probably Augusta Co., now Rockbridge). Died 3 June 1811 
Lawrence Co., Pa. age 76 yrs. (Will, Mercer Co., Pa. See 
Brumaugh's Rev.Soldiers, p. 614. He served as Private, 
given bounty land in Military Dist. in Ohio. Ohio Borders 
Mercer and Lawrence Cos., Pa. See p. 238 of American Boyers. 
Harried Ann ? Born 1739 Died 15 Feb. 1817, Age 77 yrs. 

Children: (Known) 

1. Samuel Byers Born 1762. Died 16 E>ec. 1839, Age 77 yrs. 
Married 1st Jane Kincaid in York Co., Pa. Married 2nd 
Sarah ? Born 1762. Died 1836 

Children ? (Known) 

A. James Byers 1800-1890. Married Elizabeth Piper. 
B. Andrew Byers 1804-1875. Married Margaret Baird. 
C. Bell Byers. Married John Cunningham Orr. 

2. William Byers Born 1767. 
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NOTEs The two William Byers (VI and VII) above are included 
bemuse the descendants of the following have believed the ances
tors of William David Byars were related in some way to these 
Williamss (Who were the parents of William David Byars?). 

William David Byars Born Ca. 1765, Died 1814, Married 1st ? 
(2 daughters ?). Married 2nd Henrietta ? Born ca. 1792. 
Died 6 Feb. 1864, Age 77 yrs. 

Childrens (Known) 

1. Perry Harrison Byars Born 20 Jan. 1816. Died 1 March 1899 
(Buried in Macedonia Gem., Gaffney). Married 2 June 1839 
to Sarah (Sally) Cooper, Dau. of James and Sarah (Sally) 
Scruggs Cooper. Is she dau. of Rev. Drury Scruggs? 

2. Rev. David Dero Byars (Methodist Circuit Rider). Born 10 
May 1823 Spartanburg Dist., SC. Died 10 Sept. 1887. 
Married 12 Sept. 1855 to Malissa O'Dell of Pickens Co., 
SC. 

3. Isaiah Iverson Byars Born 1826. Died 6 April 1835 (Age 
9 yrs.). 

NOTES 

Perry Harrison Byars has many descendants living in Cherokee Co., 
SC, and is the line of Mrs. Dorothy H. Andrews, 606 College Drive, 
Gaffney, SC 29340. 

Rev, David Dero Byars has many descendants living in Pickens Co., 
SC. 

YOUTH CRUSHED TO DEATH 

Source? The Spartanburg Gazette 
Spartanburg, SC 
Thursday, October 21, 1869 

CRUSHED TO DEATH.- James Pickett, a youth of about Twelve, Son 
of the Rev. G. W. Pickett, was caught while ginning cotton on 
last Saturday, between the machinery, and crushed to death.-
Chester Reporter. 
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WILL OF ANNA P. HARDY 

Contirbuted by Mike Becknell, Rt. 1 Box 266, Jonesville, SC 
29353. 

The following will was found in the Office of the Probate Judge 
in Union County, in a box labled "Detached Orders and Decrees". 
This will was NEVER probated in Union or Newberry County. 

State of South Carolina Union District 
I Anna P. Hardy of the State and District aforesaid being of sound 
and disposing mind memmory and understanding do make and ordain 
this my last Will and Testament disposing of all my estates both 
real and personnal in manner and form following i.e. 

Clause first I give and bequeath one hundred dollars to be 
applied to fencing or otherwise improving the burying ground at 
Ebenezer Church near Maybinton in Newberry District. 

Clause second I give and bequeath to the Conference of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church South three hundred dollars to be 
applied for the support of the Gospel at the said Ebenezer Church 
near Maybinton in Newberry District 

Clause Third I give and bequeath to my daughter Catherine 
Hardy the use of my Tract of land in Newberry on which she with 
her husband and family now reside, during her natural life. 

Clause Fourth I give and bequeath to my Daughter Francis 
Douglas the use of my Anderson Tract of Land, on which I reside, 
during new natural life 

Clause fifth It is my desire that all my Household and 
kitchen furniture and all my other property of whatsoever kind not 
disposed of by this my last will and testament and all my negroes 
that may be left after paying my just debts and funeral expenses 
be divided into two lots or shares and I give and bequeath one lot 
or share thereof to Each of my Daughters Catherine Hardy and 
Francis Douglass to them and their heirs forever 

Clause Sixth. I give divise and bequeath to my grand children 
Thomas P. Hardy, Gustavus A, Hardy, Charles W, Hardy, Francis B. 
Hardy, James H Hardy William D. Hardy and George E Hardy, Childn 
of my Daughter Catherine Hardy, my Tract of Land in Newberry 
District subject to the use specified and set forth in clause third 
of this my will, also my negroes (slaves) Munford, Silas, Henry 
Anderson Mary and child and Caroline and children, now in the 
Employ of my Son in Law William E Hardy and Harner and Jim whom 
I have in my own Employ to them share and Share alike to Each 
during the term of his or her natural life and then to his or her 
child or children forever 

Clause seventh I give divise and bequeath to my Grand child
ren Laura A. Douglass, James T. Douglass, Garaphelia A. Douglass, 
Sarah 8 Douglass Almira E. Douglass Anna P. Douglass Jane T. 
Douglass, George Douglass and William Joseph Douglass, Children 
of my Daughter Francis Douglass my Anderson Tract of land on which 
1 live subject to the use specified and set forth in clause fourth 
of this my will also my negroes, slaves, Jacob, Mirny, Winny, 
Balaam, Pelina, Thomas Milly, John, Chatty 8 child and Charles 
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which slaves are iii the employ of my son-in Law George Douglass, 
and Amanda, Caroline and Eliza & her children whom I have in my 
own Employ to them Share and Share aliice to each during the time 
of his or her natural life and then to his or her child or child
ren forever 

Clause Eight Furthermore it is my desire that if any of my 
grand children shall die leaving no child or children him or her 
surviving them that the share given divised and bequeathed by this 
my last will & Testament to such deceased be equally divided amongst 
the brothers & sisters of said deceased, the child or children of 
a deceased brother or sister taking the share of the deceased parent. 

Clause ninth It is my desire that my old negroes Stephen, 
Jinny and Molly have the privilige of choosing with which of my 
children they will live 

Clause Tenth I desire that all my crops Horses Mules and 
other live stock, My wagons Carriage & plantation tools, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary to pay all my just debts and 
funeral Expensives and to pay the bequests made in the first and 
second Clauses of this my will be sold and that the Said debts 
Expenses and bequeats be paid and if more be sold than may be 
necesary to discharge the Said debts Expenses and bequeaths it is 
my desire that the baliance be divided as directed in Clause fifth 
of this my will 

Clause Eleventh Finally I constitute and appoint my Sons-
in-Law William E Hardy and Dr George Douglass Executors of this 
my last Will and Testament in witness whereof I hereunto set my 
hand and Seal this sixteenth day of May A.D. One Thousand Bight 
hundred & fifty nine 

Sign Sealed and declared 
to be her last will by the 
Testatrix and at her re- Anna P Hardy LS 
quest and in her presence 
Signed by us as witnesses 
thereto 

James Rogers 

Clough S Beard 

W.W. Renwick 

MORGAN GRAVE 

Contributed by Mrs, E.D Whaley, Union, SC. 

The following grave is located in Union Co.,SC on Hwy 49 
Monarch Mills, behind a billboard; the marker is broken and has 
fallen on the ground. 

Sacred to the Memory of Daniel Morgan Who Departed This Life 10th 
Oct. 1806 in the 23rd Year of His Life 
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PATRICK FAMILY BURIAL GROUND 

The following inscriptions were copied Jan. 2, 1980 by T.j. Cald
well and J.E. Hart, Jr., from tombstones found in a private 
cemetery on a farm which belongs to Mr. George LeMaster, east of 
State Road 105, north of Wilkinsville, in Cherokee County, SC. 

In / memory of / DRURY M. BYERS / who died May 1, 1845 / in his 
36 year 

In / memory of / GABRIEL L. LOCKHART / who departed this life June / 
29th 1859 / in the 28th year of his age 

In / memory of / ISAAC G. LOCKHART / who died Jan. 18th / 1856 
aged 9 years / and 3 months 

In / memory of / JAMES LOCKHART / who departed this life Aug. 11th 
1851 / in the 63rd year of his age 

In / memory of / JAMES LOCKHART / who departed this life July / 
15th 1862 / aged 19 years 1 month and 7 / days 

KEZIAH / wife of / JAMES LOCKHART / Died / Oct. 6, 1880 / in the 
76th year of her age 

In / memory of / MARGARET LOCKHART / who died Sept. / 1806 aged 
45 years 

In / memory of / MARGARET A, LOCKHART / who died April 10th 

In memory / of / MARGARET AGNES LOCKHART / who departed this life / 
March 16th 1871 / aged 34 years 5 months / and 13 days 

In / memory of / MARY LOCKHART / who died Aug. 18th / 1844 aged 
6 years 

In / memory of / MARY ELLEN LOCKHART / who departed this life / 
December 2nd 1865 aged / 16 years and 6 months 

In / memory of / CHARLES PATRICK / who died April / 1830 aged 77 
years (B 1753} 

In / memory of / CHARLES PATRICK / who died May 18, 1821 / aged 
16 years 

In / memory of / ENOCH J. PATRICK / who departed this life July / 
18th 1862 / in the 19th year of his age 

In / memory of / GABRIEL PATRICK / who died May 1803 / aged 85 
years (B 1718) 

In / memory of / GABRIEL / PATRICK, jun. / who died 1788 / aged 
37 years (B 1751) 

GABRIEL PATRICK / Died / May 12, 1870 / in his 76th year 

HANNAH H. PATRICK / Died / Jan. 7, 1875 / in her 74th year 

ISAAC PATRICK / Born / Sept. 17, 1813 / Died / Nov. 16, 1896 / 
Aged / 83 yrs. i mo. 19 das. 

ISAAC N. PATRICK / Feb. 25, 1853 / Nov. 19, 1912 

In / memory of / ISSABELLA PATRICK f who departed this life / 



August 23d 1853 / in the 81st year of her / age 

In memory of / JAMBS PATRICK / Born Aug. 5th 1810 / Died March 2nd 

1884 

In / memory of / JOHN PATRICK / who died Feb. 13th 1821 / aged 72 

years {B 1749) 

JOHN / PATRICK / Born / Aug. 5, 1800 / Died / Sept. 16, / / 
ISABELLA / PATRICK / Born / Aug. 5, 1809 / Died / June 2, 1885 

JOHNIE / son of / T.J. & C.B. PATRICK / Born / Nov. 12, 1874 / 

Died / March 2, 1875 

JOHN M / PATRICK / Born / Nov. 28, 1850 / Died / Sept. 5, 1914 / 
Aged 63 ys. / 9 mo. & 7 ds, / / MARTHA K. / PATRICK / Born / Feb. 
8, 1846 / Died / Mar. 5, 1915 / Aged 69 ye. / & 27 ds. 

In / memory of MARGARET / PATRICK / who died Jan. 1812 / aged 91 

years (B 1721) 

MARGARET A. / PATRICK / Dec. 22, 1848 / Dec. 19, 1924 

M.A.C. / PATRICK / wife of / J.F, PATRICK / Born July 7, 1839 / 

Died Apr. 19, 1904 

MARTHA ELIZABETH / PATRICK / dau. of / J.F. & N.I, PATRICK / Born/ 
Apr. 25, 1888 / Died / Sept. 20, 1898 / Aged / 10 yrs. 4 mos. 25 ds 

In / memory of / MARY PATRCK (sic) / who died April / 1819 aged 

60 years 

In / memory of / MARY PATRICK / who departed this life / January 
27th 1856 / in the 58th year of her / age 

MARY INA / dau. of / Mr. S Mrs. / J.F.L. / PATRICK / 7-3-1916 / 

1-28-1917 

In / memory of / NANCY I. PATRICK / who departed this life / May 
22nd 1859 aged / 2 years & 18 days 

Sacred to the memory of / R. MILTON PATRICK / Born / Aug. 20, 1813 
Died / Oct. 23, 1893 / Aged 80 yrs. 2 mos. & 3 das. 

ROBERT PATRICK / Born / May 19, 1808 J Died June 5, 1897 / Aged / 

89 yrs. 17 das. 

ROBERT CASTLES / PATRICK / Born / Feb. 27, 1859 / Died / August 
6. 1899 / Aged 40 ys. 5 ms. / & 7 days 

In / memory of / SAMUEL / PATRICK / who died July / the 18-1844 

aged / 38 years 

In / memory of / SARAH PATRICK / who departed this life May / 23rd 
1859 / in the 85th year of her age (B 1774) 

In / memory of / SARAH / wife of / ISAAC PATRICK / who departed 
this life Dec. /6th 1863 aged 45 years / 11 months and 4 days 

SARAH J. PATRICK / Born / Oct. 1, 1842 / Died / Oct. 14, 1896 / 
Aged / 54 ys. 14 das. 

In / memory of / THOMAS PATRICK / who departed this life / January 
21st 1856 / in the 45th year of his / age 

45 

THOMAS N. / PATRICK / Born / May 23, 1862 / Died / Sept. 3, 1888 

VIVIAN INEZ / dau. of / J.F. & N.I. / PATRICK / Born / Feb. 9 
1898 / Died / Feb.19, 1900 

Infant of / J.M. & C2 M. / PEELER / June 14, 1911 

D.M. PEELER / Oct. 18, 1835 / July 23, 1901 

J.R. PEELER / Co. F / 15 S.C. Inf. / C.S.A. / Apr. 15, 1833 / 
May 28, 1907 

PEELER / CHRISTINA / MARTIN / May 31, 1869 / Apr. 4, 1926 / JAMES 
M. / Jan. 27, 1861 / Mar. 25, 1937 / They were the parents of 16 
children 

PEARL E. / daut. of / J.M. & C. PEELER / Born / Aug. 26, 1895 / 
Died / Mar. 28, 1903 / J. THOMAS / son of / J.M. & C. PEELER / 
Born / Oct. 6, 1884 / Died / July 12. 1904 

In memory / of MARY A. / wife of / ANTHONY PEELER / Born Aug. 7th 
1811 / Died July 19th 1884 

Infant / daughter of / J.S. & S.J. / SERVICE 

NARROW ESCAPE 

Sources The Carolina Spartan 
Spartanburg, SC 
3 Oct. 1861 

We are glad to see our friend A.P. Hubbard, once more among 
his friends in this place. This gentleman is a member of the 
Palmetto Rifles, participating in the bloody fight of Manassas, 
6 had a miraculous escape, on that occasion, from the imminent 
death. He was first shot by a minnie ball through the arm, which 
striking his tooth brush in his left breast pocket, ranged downward, 
cutting his watch chain, & would no doubt, have instantly termin
ated his existence, had not a Testament in an inner pocket again 
arrested the ball, which leaving it minus some chapters of Thim-
othy, again glanced striking a silver pencil case in the vest 
pocket, & then pierced our friends body through and through, 
though, as it has luckily proven not in a mortal place. Thu 
through the direct intervention of a benign Providence a valuable 
life has been spared, & we trust our friend may long live-a bless
ing to his numerous friends & relatives. We may say that Mr. 
Hubbard is now doing well and will soon be himself again. Ander
son Gazette-3 Oct. 1861 

The above was contributed by Lorene Burton Barnett, PC Box 292, 
Greer, SC 29652. 
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SPARTANBURG COUNTY POTTER'S FIELD 

This cemetery is located behind the Ado Corp., at 1-85 and New 
Cut Road, across from the old Spartanburg County Home. This 
cemetery is due to be re-located, late April-early May, to its 
new location at Whitestone, SC. The graves are randomly arranged, 
with the majority of tombstones being located around the edge of 
the graveyard. The middle of the cemetery contains many scattered 
field stones. 

S.H. Footstone 
Unmarked field stone 
Funeral home marker-no name. 
Eliza McCarthy Feb. 1924 
William (McC2)lure Oct. 30, 1924. This inscription in on the 
bottom of Eliza McCarthy's marker. 
W.J. Moore 1867-1926 
Jane Newton Aug. 6, 1927 
Mary Thompson Oct. 8, 1875 Sept. 20, 1928 
S.C. Nevils Aug. 26, 1867 Nov. 21, 1937 
Annie T. Nevils May 21, 1875. On same marker with S.C. Nevils. 
Footstone has T.N. 
Sally Fitch 
Hammett Young 
Major Liles 
Mariah Moore 
Jane Alexander 
Susan {Hompor? 

'1857-1938 
Jan. 15, 

1881-1911 
1869-1911 

1881 Feb. 6, 1916 

1885-1911 
Rock marker. Last name illegible. 

Jackson Henderson 1840-1910 
M.H. Footstone. Base of headstone remaining. 
John Griffen Aug. 30, 1835 June 2. 191(5?) 
J.R.S. Footstone. 
Funeral home marker-no name. 
Mary A. Hall 

ena (Ha?)11 
William B. Eison 
Texanna Charles 
Fragment Oct 
Sidney Bvington 
Mary Ann Belcher 
Belcher. 
Henry Belcher 
Sarah Wildep 
Ma(r?)y Wh er 

Dec. 16, 1827 May 12, 1914 

Nov. 25, 1853 Nov. 25, 1912 
1862-1912. Footstone T.C. 

8, 1848 July 3, 1913 
1834-1911 
Jan. 31, 1839 May 20, 1920. 

Footstone W.B.E 

Wife of Henry 

1843-1910 
1834-1910 

1847-1910. marker Very badly broken. 
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GIST FAMILY RECORD 

Contributed by Mike Becknell, Rt. 1 Box 266, Jonesville, SC 
29353 

The following family record was copied in 1985 from State of 
South Carolina, In the Supreme Court. April Term 1918. Inez 
Gist et al against W.H. Gist et al. Pp. 22-24. 

David C. Gist and Sallie A. Palmer were married on the ninth (9) 
day of February, eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895) by 
Notary Public John R. Smith. Witnessed by Charlie Whitlock, 
Thomas D. Steen and Celena A. Steen. 

BIRTHS 

Annie Belle Gist (West), born July 23rd, 1897. 

Mary Elizabeth Gist (Mayes), born Feb. 27th, 1899. 

Lavinia Katharine Gist, born April 19th, 1901. 

Inez Gist, born jan. 10th 1903. 

Alice Victoria Gist, born June i3th, 1904. 

Vivian Gist, born may 3rd, 1906. 

Lillian Estelle Gist, born Sept. 29th, 1907. 

Addle Eloise Gist, born Sept. lOth, 1910. 

Thomas Monroe Gist, born Sept, 7th, 1912. 

DEATHS 

Alice Victoria Gist died Oct. 1st, 1905. 

Lillian Estelle Gist died Nov, 26th, 1907. 

Thomas Monroe Gist died Dec. 31st, 1913. 

Ellen Douglas Gist, born April 27, 1867. 

Ellen Douglas Gist died July 4, 1870-3 years, 2 mos., 7 days 

Laura Lavinia Gist, born Nov. 1st, 1868-48 years, 7 mos,, 17 
days. 

William Henry Gist, born Dec. 19, 1869-47 years, 5 mos., 17 days 

David Jesse Gist, born July 12, 1871-

David Jesse Gist died August 29, 1879-8 years, 1 mo., 17 days. 

Mary Elizabeth Gist, born April 7th, 1873-

Mary Elizabeth Gist died Nov. 10, 1873-7 mos., 3 days. 

Richard Valerius Gist, born Sept. 8, 1875-41 years, 9 mos., 8 
days. 

Sadie Isabel Gist, born Jan. 5, 1881-36 years, 9 mos., 10 days. 

Clarence Calhoun and Carrie Clemintina Gist, born October 6, 1882 
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tarrid Clementina Gist, 34 years, 9 mos., 10 days. 

Clarence Calhoun Gist died May 23, 1907-24 years. 7 mos., 17 

days. 

Mary Ann Eugenia Jones born Sept. 19, 1847. 

Mary Ann Eugenia Jones Gist died July 21. 1885-37 years. 10 moe., 

2 days. 

David C. Gist, born in 1845-

David C. Gist, died Sept. 9. 1915-70 years. 

David C. Gist and Mary Ann Eugenia Jones, married March 13th, 
1866-lived together until death of Mary A.B. Jones Gist, July 21, 
1885-19 years. 4 mos., 8 days. 

BARRON-BYNUM-BAXTER BIBLE RECORD 

Contributed by Mike Becknell, Rt. 1 Box 266, Jonesville, SC 29353 

The Barron family Bible was published by A.J. Hoiman & Co., no.930 
Arch St., Phil, in 1877. This Bible is now in the Union County 
Museum; and is being published here with the permission of the 
Union Co. Historical Society. 

This Certifies That The Rite of Holy Matrimony Was Celebrated 
Between S.D. Barron of York County and L.A. Bynum of York County, 
SC on the 15th of Dec. 1874 at Rock Hill, SC by Rev. Mr. Watson. 

MARRIAGES 

Mary J. Barron Born Jan 27th 1840 

Sam Elmer Barron was married to Kathleen Mix by Rev. E.S. Jones 
at the home of her parents Aug. 8th 1916 

P.D. Barron was married to Mrs, Caroline Dendy by Rev. Pressley 
at the home of her father Dr. Wideman in Due West, SC July 5, 1917 

Eliza E.A. Pressley Married to Jno Barron July 11th 1834 

Jno. G. Barron married to Mary Allen January 3 1899 by Rev. O.J. 
Jones at the 2nd Pres. Manse. 

Glenmore B. Barron married to Mary Louise Hunter December 24th 
1900 at the residence of the bride by Rev. Leon Pressley. 

BIRTHS 

S.D. Barron Born Jan 31st 1847 

L.A, Barron Born Nov. 29th 1846 

Mary Locke Barron Born Dec. 17th 1901 

Allen D. Barron Born April 12th 1904 
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Grey Pressley Barron Born April 23rd 1906 

John Grey B. Barron Born 8th May 1876 

Preston Dekalb Barron Born Augt 4th 1877 

Philo Connor Barron Born 27th April 1879 

Benjamin Glemmore Barron Born June 13th 1881 

Samuel Elma Barron Born Oct. 13th 1883 

Lucy Rebecca Barron (b) Sept. 13, 1917 

Elma Kathleen Barron (b) Aug 29 1919 

Samuel Preston Barron born Sept 1, 1921 

DEATHS 

Eliza E.A. Barron Died March 25th 1881 

Philo Connor Barron Died Augt 3d 1881 Aged 2 years 3 months and 

six days 

Mary J. Grier Died Sept 21st 1881 

Jno Barron Died May 27th 1882 

S.D. Barron Died October 30th 1885 

Sam Pressley Barron died 

Jessie Hix Barron was born 

Mary Locke Barron was married to Dibble Rukenbaker Apr 18th 1923 

Lillie Mary Locke Ruckenbaker was born Mch 9 1924 

Louise Barron was married to Townsend Freeman Dec 21. 1924 

The following was written on a blank page between the "Family 
Records" and the beginning of the New Testament. 

Birth and Marriages 

James Bynum was born on 21st Mch 1821 

Cynthia L. Bynxim was born 26 Sept 1821 

James Bynum was married to Cynthia L. Moore daughter of James Moore 
and Sophie Moore near Ebinizer York SC Jan 8th 1846 by Rev. P.E. 
Bishop. 

Elma Bynum and D.L. Black were married in April 7 1886 by Rev J, 
S. White. 

Florida Bynum and C.B. Butts were married Oct, 1887 by Rev. J.S. 
White and assited by Rev. Bells. 

Births 

L.A. Bynum was born Nov. 29 1846 

E.J. Bynum was born Oct 23 1848 
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Msry S. Bynum was born June 5 1851 

L.S. Bynum was born 29 April 1857 

Florida Bynum was born Dec. 17 1860 

Deaths 

Leon Sumpter Bynum Died 21st Dec 1887 

Florida Betts died May 12 1893 

James Bynum died Feby 22 1897 

Mrs. C.L. Bynum died Jan 24 1903 

Mary Sophia Bynum died Nov 26th 1916 

Mrs. Elma Bynum Black died Jan 25th 1917 

Glenmore Benjamin Barron Died May 18th 1931 

Mrs. Lucy Anna Bynum Barron Died October 15, 1933 

The following note was found inside the Bible. It obiviously 
was written to a cousin about the Baxter family. 

Andrew Baxter 3rd had the following children 

John H. b. Mar 2, 1785 d. Nov. 18th 1810 in the Mississippi 
Territory 

Jas. b. 1786 

Thomas N 1787 d. 1844 ro. Mary Wiley 1815 she was b. Nov 25, 
1798 d. 1869 

Andrew Baxter 4b. 1790 d. 1793 

Cynthia b. 1792 d. 1793 

Mary Laird B. b. 1794 m. Wm Green Springer 1808 

Mary d. Sept 10th 1846 

Bliza Thomson b. 1796 

Eli H. b. 1778 

Richard b. 1801 d. 1807 

I can give children of Thomas N. 6 Mary Wiley B. but do not think 
it important Cousin Amanda has all this information-you can connect 
up here some where. 
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W.P. WHITE FAMILY BIBLE RECORD 

This Bible is a King James Version, copyrighted in 1892. It 
is in the possession of Marjorie White Vaughn, Route 8, Inman, 
SC. Mrs. Vaughn has contributed this record for publication. 

Marriages 
W.F. White and Eva P. Foster was Married November l.th 1903. 

Dud Lowe and Carrie White was married Feb. 19, 1927. 

Boyce White and Myrtle Hamrick was married July 12. 1930. 

Broadus Hawkins and Mary White was married April, 18, 1931. 

Paul White and Ada Lee Parris were married September 23, 1931 

Ralph White and Pauline Home were married Oct. 14. 1940. 

Marjorie White 6 L.E. Vaughn were married Mar. 27, 1954. 

Mildred White and Marshall Perkins married April 5. 1957. 

Wallace & Phyllis White June 23, 1961 

Births 
W.F. White was born Feb. 16th, 1883 

Eva P. White was born Feb. 16th, 1885. 

Wra. Boyce White was born October 11th 1904 

Mary Anne White was born (month illegible) 19th. 1906 

Carrie Ruth White was born March 11th 1911 

Wm. Ralph White was born April 5th 1921. 

Carrie Roberta Lowe was born Oct. 11 (or 14?) 1929. 

Hazel Lorene White was born April 6, 1931. 

Dudley Thomas Lowe, born, Sept. 27, 1932. 

Joseph Miller Hawkins, born, April 10, 1934 

Marjorie Ethel White, born, Sept. 3, 1934 

Betty Lee White, born June 23, 1932. 

Marian Elizabeth White born Mar. 19, 1934 

Mildred Pauline White, born July II 1937 

William Boyce Lowe, born Oct. 6, 1939. 

Wallace Franklin White, born Jan. 22, 1942. 

Marsha Lynn Perkins born Nov, 6, 1960 

Frankie Charmayne born Dec. 4, 1961 

Deaths 
Hazel Lorene White Died, Jan. 9, 1933. 

Mrs. Eva Foster White Died, Apr. 11. 1952. 

William F. White died Dec, 18, 1958 
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W.F. White Family Bible Record cont. 

Mary Ann White Hammet Oct. 21, 1957. 

Marlene Vaughan Dec 26 1964 

William Boyce White Nov. 15 1976 

Placed in the Bible and written on a card is the followingt 

Mrs. Eva died at the age of 67 

Will White at the age of 76 

Boyce White died at the age 72 

Mary White Died age 51 

A loose ledger page (numbered 400) has been placed in the Bible 
with the following written on its 

1888 Amt for Work Hands, 

Feb. 23 Pd old Man Culbreth (Dan,? saw?) 4.75 

" • " Bill Low 1-10 

" • " Thos Brvin? 5.53 

CRESENT 

Sourcei The Piedmont Headlight 
Spartanburg, SC 
July 29, 1898 

Mrs. Adella Fowler is very sick at present. 

Mr. J.H. Jones has been appointed post master at Cedar Grove. 

Mr. E.T. Westmoreland is doing a thriving business repairing bi
cycles. 

We expect Crescent to be on a boom soon as two new residences are 
contemplated. 

Mr. James Satterfield was kicked by a mule on the 17th, and very 
painfully but not seriously hurt. 

The protracted meeting at Bellevue came to a close today. Rev. 
E. Anderson assisted Rev. W.H. Waters. 

Mrs. W.T. Stroud, Mr. James Moon and Miss Lillian Jones of Plea
sant Grove, have been visiting Cresent. 
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1850 SLAVE OWNERS OF PICKENS COUNTY 

This record contains the number of slaves owned by persons living 
in Pickens District in 1850. The original census gives the owner's 
name, the age and sex for each slave, and nothing more. Since the 
Slave's name is omitted, only the number of slaves has been given 
beside the slaveholder's name. Much of the "Western District" of 
Pickens is now in Oconee County. 

Slave Inhabitants in Western Division in the District of Pickens 
State of Sou Carolina, enumerated by me, on the 26th day of July, 
1850. Thomas Lee Ass't Marshal 

Samuel M McFall 11 males ID females 

Alexander Harris 1 1 

Elliot M Keith 1 2 

William L Keith 21 19 

Joseph M Laurence 1 1 

Elijah E Alexander 2 1 

Miles M Norton 8 8 

William McWhorter 5 3 

Silas Kirksey 5 8 

James George 2 4 

James Doile 4 5 

Pleasant Alexander 8 7 

James Morgan I 

Bzekiel Hunnicut 1 

John W.L. Carey 3 3 

Sarah Curtis 1 1 

J. William Earle 8 5 

Elijah Deaton 2 

John J Howard 4 

John Shockley 5 1 

Caroline E Allexander 1 

Jepthe N Norton 6 10 

Sammel Barron 1 

Zachariah Gibson 1 

Mary Price 2 3 

James Burnet 1 2 

John Swofford 4 4 
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Leonard Copeland 

Hyram Gibson 

David McWhorter 

Israel Mayfield 

James Miller 

Stephen McKinne 

James Robertson 

Henry Whitmire 

Carvil Hester 

Bennet Moody 

Samuel Lovingood 

John Knox 

(Illegiable) Robins 

Jacob Holden 

James Lay 

Patrick Crane 

William Stribbling 

Thos D. Morgan 

Daniel Riley 

Thos. Fritsgerale 

Gambril Bralik 

Lewis Morehead 

John Morehead 

Bry Frettbell 

Jacob Butts 

Edward Emory 

James Lay 

James Rogers 

James Brownlee 

Leonard Towers 

John Verner 

David Verner 

Lemuel Verner 

Rebecca Verner 

Samuel Verner 

4 

3 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

14 

2 

5 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2 

5 

2 

2 

1 

6 

1 

7 

7 

3 

4 

2 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

males 5 

8 

4 

1 

6 

2 

7 

2 

I 

II 

1 

1 

6 

1 

3 

2 

1 

2 

3 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

8 

5 

3 

3 

10 

2 

1 

1 

4 

4 

females 

.•f 

.'I? 

.'•M 

'4 

•fj 

•C'-

To be continued. 
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OUERIES 

SUGGS 
Dr. Roger D. Chambers, Aurora College, 347 S. Gladstone, Aurora, 
XL 60506 

Seek parents and siblings of Jesse Suggs, who was born ca. 1760-
70 and resided in Pickens Dist., SC (1830). This Suggs line 
possibly resided in NC prior to 1790. 

HUGHES CHAMBERS CARNEY 
Dr. Roger D. Chambers, (see above) 

Seek information on John Hughes, who resided 1820's in Pendelton / 
Pickens Diet., SC Did he marry ca. 1840 Mahala "Haley" Chambers, 
possibly in Greenville Dist., SC? They possibly had one son John, 
who resided 1850 Pickens Dist., SC. Also, did William "Bull" 
Huges marry Nancy Chambers? They resided 1820's in Pendleton / 
Pickens Dist., SC, two daughters Kezia and Priscilla, who married 
Shem Carnie. Also, seek identification of Edward Hughes, who 
resided 1840's in Pickens Dist., SC. Will gladly share information. 

DICKSON SANFORD 
Dr. Roger D. Chamers, (see above) 

Seek identification of Margaret, Matthew and William Dickson. 
Each had wills proved 1823-1829 in Pendelton / Pickens Dist., SC. 
Also, seek parents and siblings of the following Pickens Dist., 
SC residents: John Dickson married ca. 1825 Zelphia Sanford? 
Mahilda "Tillie" Dickson married ca. 1831 Barak Sanford? Robert 
Dickson married Zellie Sanford. Will gladly share information. 

PERRY HQRTON 
Eugene R. Perry. 6835 Cowles Mountain Blvd., San Diego, CA 92119 

Seek any information, especially ancestors, of Philip Perry, b. 
ca, 1770 SC, md, Celia Norton, removed Habersham Co., GA. d. bet
ween 184 0 £t 1850 census' then Celia found in home of son Allen 
Perry. Philip was in Lancaster Dst. in 1800, in Greenville Co., 
SC in 1810, in Habersham Co., GA by 1820. 

MABRY / MAYBERRY 
Mrs. Cynthia C. Warriner, 118 Timberlane, Vicksburg, MS 39180 

Seek information on Bleonora Mabry (Mayberry, etc.) born circa 
1806 in Spartanburg SO, married Henry Bone, 5 Jan. i825 in Warren 
Co., MS. She is possibly a sister of James Mabry and the daughter 
of either Charles or Thomas Mayberry, Mabry. 

GIBSON 
Mrs. Cynthia C. Warriner, (see above) 

Seeking information on the residence of Gibeon Gibson and family 
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living in Liberty, SC between 1761 and prior to 1781. Al least 
two of his children, Randall and David, were born there in 1761 
and 1766. Other children were probably born there, but I am 
interested in the birth of Elizabeth Gibson. Gibeon and at least 
some of his family had settled in Natchez District, MS by 1781 
and remained there until their deaths. They had come from Craven 
Co. / Marion Co. on the Little Pee Dee River. 

BOGAN 
Helen Bogan Kelly, 103 Cardinal Dr., Taylors, SC 29687 

Who were the parents of Alsa (Alsey) Bogan? Born 1820, died about 
1900. First wife: Elizabeth. Married 2nd Wife: March 29, 1866, 
Spartanburg, SC to Jane Davis. Alsa's daughter, Mary married 1866 
to Thomas Burns. Alsa's children by Elizabeths Mary E., Martha, 
Nancy J., Ira {?), Isaac, Jefferson Davis, Sarah. Daughter by 
Jane: Margaret Lou Blla. Believe Isaac Bogan, Sr., was grand
father, John Bogan great-grandfather (Union, Glenn Springs). 

KING 
Debra Srite, Box 164, USREP / JECOR, APO New York 09038 

Need parents and siblings of Hamilton Moses King B. 16 Dec. 1846 
Charlotte, NC married 1st Amanda Davis then Julia Davis. 

DAVIS 
Debra Srite. (see above) 

Need siblings of Julia E. Davis B. 8 May 1850 NC. Mother Rebecca ? 
Father James Davis B. 2 July 1815. Would appreciate any infor
mation on this family. 

AUTRY 
LaDeene Wickersham, 409 Russell, Salina. KS 67401 

Seeking information regarding Alexander Autry in Spartanburg Jury 
duty list of Oct. 1801. Is this the Alexander Autry of Cumberland 
and Ohio Counties, KY c. 1810? Need to verify relationship of 
Giles Autry B. 1800, SC to Alexander Autry. Is this Alexander 
Autry, son of the Capt. John Autry that was killed by Indians in 
GA? What was Margaret (Peggy) Autry's maiden name? Will exchange 
information. 

JONES LEE 
Mrs. Otis S. Duran, P.O.Box 547, McAlester, OK 74502-0547 

My ancestor Calbe Jones married Nancy Parthenia Lee ca 1800 in 
the Spartanburg area and they had these children: Eliza, Polly, 
Martha, Russell, Milberry, Nancy, Susan, Parry Cleb and Noel. 
Would like to correspond with descendants of these children in 
the hopes if identifying Nancy's parents. Was her father Bazel 
Lee? 
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HENDRIX 
Dorothea B. Pitts, 1415 Villa Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 

Mr GGGGGF Isaac Hendricks and his six sons, James H., Andrew, 
Japeth, Isaac Jr., Joseph and Moses lived in Spartanburg area in 
the 1700's, and possibly the early 1800's. Has any research been 
done on this Hendricks (Hendrix) family? 

SPRINGER 
Lois Mclntyre, 7917 Jonquil, Texas City, TX 77590 

Anyone know if a William Springer born about 1767, Union Co., SC 
who married Amie (?) born about 1773 in NC was the father of Uriah 
Springer born 1805 in Union Co., SC. William Sprigner migrated 
to Lawrence Co., TN either in 1810 or 1820. William Sprigner 
moved to Giles Co., TN before 1850. Uriah Sprigner (his son ?) 
married Ruth Belew in 1824 in Lawrence Co., TN. Uriah Sprigner 
and wife Ruth migrated to Carroll Co., TN before 1840. 

WATSON RANGE/RAINS PAINTER PAGE 
Sybil P. Berry, 438 Old Bo. Spr. Rd, Spartanburg, SC 29303 

Need parents and siblings of John Calvin Painter, who married 
Ailsie Page. Also need Ailsie's parents. Need information on 
James G. Watson and wife Lou Range (Rains?). Their daughter Lucy 
married John Calhoun Painter. The Watson's and Painter's lived 
at one time in Polk Co., NC. 

WILLIS 
Carl Willis, 2318 Ridgemont, Columbia. MO 65203 

Seeking information on William Willis, age 35-45? John Willis, 
age 16-26? Richard Willis, over 50? all on the 1800 Spartanburg 
SC census. If related, how? Where did they come from? Who were 
parents, especially William Willis? What were wives names? Thomas 
Willis on 1820 census, son of William Willis? Need information 
on Thomas Willis, wife, children. 

NIXON 
Lerlene R. Covington, 709 Sandra Lane, Burleson, TX 76028 

Seeking information on James Nixon and wife Margaret Ccmbest, 
daughter of John Combest B. about 1750 D. by 1886 in Camden Dist. 
and Ann ? who died 1801 in Chester Co. 

ALLEN 
Robert E. Allen, P.O. Box 123, Bakerton, W.Va. 25410 

George Allen D. 1804 Greenville Dist., SC. Need data on his origin 
Settled near Travelers Rest SC in 1790 from somewhere in NC, 
Children: Jesse, David, Geo. Jr., Duke, Isaac, Sallie, Nancy. & 
Rebecca. Need data on children: Isaac, Sallie & David. 
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KINCAID KINCAIDE KINCADE KINKAID 
Helen Weaver Casada, Rt 1 Box 2 52, Charleston, TN 37310 

Need info James Kincaid B. 12 Feb. 1762 Tyrone County Ireland. 
Rev. soldier, York Dist., SO M. Susannah Black, Where? When? 
Who were her parents? Moved to Buncome Co.. NC ca 1815. Seven 
children all B. York Dist. (1) James B. 1782 (no data)? (2) Eliza
beth never m.; (3) William D. (my GCGF) B. 1786 M. 1815 Amy Jane 
Patterson (Traditionally first cousin) B. 1793 Where? Parents? 
(4) John B. 1796 (no data); (5) Robert B, 1798 M. ca 1862 Ruther
ford Co.. NC, Sarah Webb? (6) Susannah (Susan) B. 1799 M. ca, 
1818 Robert Conley Buncombe area NC; (7) Ibby B. ca. 1801 M. John 
Sandling (Sandlon). Where? When? Where lived? James i Susannah; 
Elizabeth; Robert & Sarah and 7 children in Gilmer Co., GA by 1835. 
Wm. D, & Amy Jane and 5 children in Union Co., GA by 1830. Susan 
& Robert Conley in Union Co.. GA by 1835. James' will written 
in 1837. D. 1838 both Gilmer Co.. GA. Will exchange. 

Helen Weaver Casada. (see above) 

Have census. Marriage records, many cemeteries in Fannin, Gilmer, 
and Union counties in GA and some cems in Cherokee Co., NC , Will 
research for SASE or will exchange info. 

Helen Weaver Casada. (see above) 

My GGGGP James Kincaid in Rev War pension papers states "He was 
called on in the spring of 1781 he thinks in April...and joined 
the army commanded by Col. Lacy on the north side of the Congoree 
River at a place called Field, a few miles below Columbia. 
SC." Name of field illegible. Can you supply name? 

AUSTELL HORNSBY MARSHEL 
Wm. J. Simonton. 3361 Simpson Road, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 

Mary Marshel (1817-1873) M. 1st Wm, W. Austell of Spartanburg, SC 
(D. 1842 in Campbellton GA)? 2nd Dr. Jos. E. Hornsby of Campbell 
Co. GA. Her first two children were born in SC, 1839 Sfl841, per 
census. But "Men of Mark in Georgia" by Northen, vol. 3 p. 357, 
says that William and Alfred Austell, brothers, left Spartanburg 
"about 1836" to set up a mercantile business in Campbellton GA. 
When and where were Mary and William married? Who were her parents 

WOFFORD 
Gerald Hope, P.O. Box 489, Bonham, Texas 75418 

Seeking information to connect John W. Wofford, born in SC in 1788, 
to the Wofford family of Spartanburg, SC. I have found my John 
Wofford living in Madison Co. and Limestone Co., Alabama around 
1810 when he married Elizabeth Hewlett. Their children 
Andrew, John P. Jr., Mary Ann and other daughters unidentified. 
Between 1350 and 1860, John Wofford moved to Fannin Co., TX. 
Could John be the son of Benjamin or John Wofford who moved from 
Spartanburg.se to Warren Co., Kentucky and then to Madison Co., 
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Alabama where they died? Have read Wofford family history of 
Spartanburg, SC but cannot connect John to any of these. 

HOPE 
Gerald Hope, (see previous page) 

Seeking information on James Hope, born about 1785. He married 
Mary Levine, born about 1784. James, listed in the 1850 Hall Co 
GA census, lists his birthplace as SC, A son, Joseph, born Nov." 
lV ... showed in a pension application for service in the Black 
Hawk War (from Hall Co., GA) that he was born in York Co SC 
Another son, James Anderson, born 1814, also states in h±k pension 
application that he was born in York Co., SC. Other children were: 
Levyna, born 1805 in SC (married Robert Mooney in Dec. 1823 in 
Hall Co., GA); William C., born Nov. 17, 1807 in TN; Isaac D 

TN; Ira Green, born 1813 in TN; Thomas; Emeline. born 
iQlo in SC (married William Saunders in 1835 in Forsyth Co. GA)* 

SC? Robert, born in 1824'in GA; 
and Albert, born 1827 in GA. This family supposedly lived in TN 
between 1807 and 1814 and then moved to Hall Co., GA from SC bet
ween 1820 and 1830. 

BENNETT 
Mike Becknell, Rt 1 Box 266, Jonesville, SC 29353 

Seeking information on the Bennett family of West Springs (Bogans-
ville) area of Union Co., SC. Believe William (1786-1855) and 
Mary (1786-1866) Bennett were the parents of the following child
ren: (1) Hannah Bennett md. T.J. West; (2) Elizabeth Bennett md. 
James Lancaster? (3) James A. Bennett-living in GA in i860's? (4) 
William Bennett D. ca. 1862 in Civil War md. Mesiah Varner; 5) 
Patsy (Bennett?); (6) Asenath (Bennett?) md. a Sumner? (7) Daughter 
md. a Varner? (8) Daughter md. a Hagen of York Co. 

BYARS RICHARDS 
Mrs. L.M. Hays, 1300 Merry Hills Drive, High Point, NC 27260 

Who were the parents of William Byars who married Elizabeth Bed
ford, daughter of Jonas Bedford of Rutherford Co., NC? William 
died in 1819 in Spartanburg Co., SC. According to Historv of the 
Byars Family, by Nell Byars Thaten, the children of William and 
Elizabeth Byars were: Robert, Rebekah, Seth. Lydia, Nancy, Joseph 

married Sarah Davis and went to Alabama 
c. 1818, James born 1794 in SC who married Mary F. Richards and 
went to Mississippi, Susan, Eunice, and Joab born 1807 in SC who 
married Henrietta Arnold (Arndell? Arandell?). Would like to here 
from anyone who has any information about this family. 
Mary F. (Francis?) Richards was probably the daughter of the Rev. 
Joshua Richards, Pastor of the Goucher Baptist Church (Cherokee 
Co.). Who was the first wife of Joshua Richards, and who were 
their children? Would like to share data with anyone with infor
mation about this family. All correspondence will be answered, 
and postage repaid. Will gladly share any data 1 have on these 
families. 
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itbert"^. Allen, P.O. Box 123, Bakerton, W, Va. 25410 

Need parents of John Langford, Rufus Wiley Langford, Stephen Lang-
ford InfS^es Langford-brothers born 1790-1805 timeframe in SC 
(prob. Greenville Dlst.). They had a ̂ ""1 Sarah «ho md. Duke 
Allen In 1820. All bros. & sister named, moved to TN ca 1B2U. 

DILL 
Robert B. Allen, <see above) 

Archibald C. Dill born 1774 Kent Co., ^ e l . - i n  Greenville Dlst. SC 
in 1784 to ca. 1802/4. Need his childrens data. He moved to T 
in 1802/4. He was son of John Dill, Sr. 

BBLK 
Robert B. Allen, (see above) 

John Belk, D. 1803/4, Lincoln Co., NC-was in Craven Co. SC in 
1773 on Gill's Creek, Waxhaw settlement. 
this family. Bvidently involved with family of Isaac West. 

GARRBTT „ 
Larry "Steele, Rt 1 Box 309A. Pittsburg, TX 75686 

Need information on early Garrett families in 
ciallv those who migrated to GA. Need parents of Thomas ̂ ^rrett 
B. Sept. 1817 in GA, who married Bmoline WiDces of Troup Co., 
Will reimburse any costs. 

BYERS / BYARS 
Roy Brooks. P.O. Box 661, Forest City, NC 28043 

seeking info on my Byers/Byars line. My GG grandmother 
M. Byers (B. c 1811) who first married Noah Sullins and marrie 
second, Jacob Brooks. Married and lived in "g' 
1850 census lived in same neighborhood as David 
(who were right age to have been her parents). "iHis Byers 
Brooks died on May 14, 1862 and none of the later 
known anything about our Byers relations. On® of x® 
dents, now deceased, recalled that one Cage Byers, who she 
thought was a relative visited my grandfather about 1900 1910. 
I have found a eager D. Byers (1857-1912) buried in the Sandy Run 
Baptist church cemetery, in Cleveland Co.. "C who may be the 
"Cage" Byers who visited my grandfather some 75-80 ®9 • 
Would appreciate any info on the David Byers of the 1850 
ford Census, the Cager D. Byers buried at Sandy Run, or, on Miiite 
M. Byers whose first husband was Noah Sullins and whose second 
husband was Jacob Brooks. 

REID KING LBMASTER HARVBY ^ . -jiam 
Jirranie Lois Jones, 502 Catherine Heights. Hot Springs, Ark. 71901 

Wm. F. Re id Sr. died 1793 Spartanburg, SC. What was his wife's 
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name? Their children were: John, Sarah, Thomas, Wm. Jr., Joseph, 
Isaac, Jane and Mary. 
Wm. R. Raid, Jr., born about 1768 VA, died 1862 Spartanburg, SC. 
He was a legislature and Gun smith. Who was his wife? Children 
were: David, Catherine, Margaret Joanna, Nancy, and Elvira. 
John Lee Harvey, lived in Spartanburg Co. and Union Co. married 
Margaret Joanna Reid, daughter of David Reid, John Lee was a 
confederate soldier Co. B Holcomb Legion. 
John M. King and Sarah Lemaster, both born in VA. Both died 
Rich Hill, Spartanburg, SC 1842 and 1849, Who were their parents? 

THOMAS FRITZGERALD 
Mrs. Helen Y. Lind, 934 Kealaolu Ave., Honolulu, HI 96816 

Need information on Seth Thomas of Plymonth, Litchfield Co., Conn, 
who was in Pickneyville, Onion Co., SC prior to 1847. Records of 
McMinn Co., Tenn. show that John King Fitzgerald of Monroe Co., 
Tenn. made a deed of 160 acres in McMinn Co. to Seth Thomas of 
Litchfield Co., State of Conn. Witn: F.Y, Jamerson, J.B. Fritz-
geraid, James Thomas. The last 2 acknowledged this deed 9 Mar. 
1852 when they were preparing to move to Missouri. James Thomas 
(Jr.) was the son of James Thomas (Sr.) who lived as a boy during 
the Revolution in "Upper So. Carolina" (county unknown to me), md. 
1794 in Rutherford Co., NC and moved to Warren Co., Ky. by 1798. 
Joseph Bullard Fritzgerald md. Nancy Thomas sister of James Thomas 
(Jr.). John King Fritzgerald was the younger brother of J.B. and 
md. 1844 Mary J. Jameson. What is their connection to Seth Thomas 
of Litchfield Co., Conn? 

McCLURE BELL BRADDOCK COX 
Mrs. Hershel McDowell, Rt. 4 Box 179A, Ripley, MS 38663 

Seeking ANY PROOFS on Jgunes McClure and wife, Isabella Gray of 
Duncan's Creek area of Laurens Co., SC, said to be the parents of 
the following children: 
fl) Mary McClure B. ca. 1745 Ireland? D. 1 Har 1832 Laurens Co., 
SC; buried Duncan Creek Presbyterian Church Cem.; wife of Adam Bell, 
(2) Jane McClure, wife of Robert Bell (brother of Adam?). 
(3) Elizabeth McClure, B. ca. 1749 Ireland; D. 1844 Graves Co., 
Ky? wife of Benjamin Wilson of Duncan Creek. Laurens Co., SC. 
(4) David McClure whose wife was Eleanor Richey. 
(5) Ann McClure 1758-1828; buried Duncan Creek Presbyterian Ch, 
Cem., Laurens, Co., SC? wife of Francis "Frank" Braddock. 
Frank and Ann Braddock and Adam and Mary Bell are my ancestors. 
Adam and Mary Bell had a daughter, Elizabeth, who married a Cox, 
given name unknown. All of Elizabeth's children came to Tippah 
Co., MS. Elizabeth's sister, Mary and her husband, Stephen Brad
dock, brought their family to Tippah Co. also. All of the child
ren of Frank Braddock (Jr.), son of Francis and Ann Braddock also 
came to Tippah, Co. 

WORTHY 
Wm. B. Worthy, 2621 Kiawah Ave., Columbia, SC 29205 

Need maiden name of my GG grandmother Mary Worthy, wife of Martin 
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Worthy, who lived near Broad River in Chester Co.. SC. Also need 
marriage date. They were the parents of three children^ Henry. 
Preston and Mary (who married William Wade). Mary Worthy, we 
think, died on Dec. 18. 184 6. and is buried at Brushy Fork Baptist 
Church, can anyone verify this date? After Mary died Martin then 
married Agnes Cornweli, who was a Humphries from Chester Co., SC. 
No children were born to this union. 

BISHOP 
Mrs. Omega Smith Scott. 3800 West Biddison St.. Fort Worth. TX 
76109 

Need Parents of John Bishop born SC or NC early 1760's, and his 
wife Elizabeth's parents. She was born ca 1761 and died in 1853. 
She and John died in Jefferson. Co..Ala. They went to Alabama 
about 1823 from SC. Children: John? James (J.J.)? Charlotte born 
1794 md. Wm. S. Turner? Audia md. John Turner? Cynthia Addis md. 
a Snow? Joseph born 1800 md Jane Cunningham born 1803 in SC the 
daughter of James Cunningham? William md Elizabeth Lewis? Margaret 
md a Lawrence? E.L, (son). All children were born in the Spartan-
burg-Greenvile area of SC. 

SMITH 
Mrs. Omega Smith Scott, (see above). 

Need parents of George W. (possible William) Smith, born 1812 in 
SC. Father's name was James or George). Also need his wife Nancy 
parents. Children: James Ballard born 1842 In SC md Mary Francis 
Bishop born 1848 in Miss.? Thomas Crawford born 1845 in SC md. 
Elizabeth Cook Brooks? William Barney born 1848 in Florida md 
Annie born in Miss. 

ROLLINS 
Mae Belle Bennington, Rt 2 Box 12, Bonham, TX 75418 

Looking for information on my grandfather Henry Newton Rollins 
born July 31, 1825 at Spartanburg, SC, He was a brick and stone 
mason. He was a Democrat, and a Missionary Baptist. In 1845 he 
joined the Masons. Also need information on David Rollins. Henry* 
father , his wife and his father. Would like to know who was 
William P. Rollins and if he was related to Henry . 

HICKS 
Mae Belle Dennington. (see above). 

Need any information on Emily Mildred Hicks. 
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Piedmont Historical Society 
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Spartanburg, S.C. 29305 

Some Spartanburg County Cemeteriea, compiled and edited by Joseph R. Gainey 
130 pages, indexed. Soft cover $18.00 

Unlike other cemetery books, this one is crafted to meet the genealogist's needs by paymg special attention 
to the plot and row arrangement of the graves. It presents transcripts ol 58 Spartanburg County cemeteries 
in their entirety. Among the churches presented are Philadefphia Baptist, Belhesda Baptist, Concord Methodist, 
Mount Carmel Methodist, New Hope Methodist, ar>d North Pacolet Presbyterian. In all, 21 churches, including 
7 extinct ones, are published. Also, 34 family cemeteries, and 3 community and private cemeteries appear here. 

Marriages From THE CAROLINA SPARTAN Newspapers 1866-1869, compiled and edited by Faye Berry Emory 
27 pages, indexed. Soft cover $6 50 

This is a complete listing of 1866'1869 marriages found in THE CAROLINA SPARTAN, a Spartanburg, 
South Carolina newspaper. Although these marriages are found in Spartanburg newspapers, they are not 
confined to that area. Many pertain to persons living in other counties of South Carolina and a few concern 
persons living in other states. 

The Descendents of James Crook and Related Families 1746-1978. Compiled and edited by Martha King Neubauer 
463 pages, including 63 page index. $42.00 

The society has acquired the 28 remaining copies of this detailed study of the James Crook family of Virginie 
and later Spartanburg County, S.C, However, the late Mrs, Neubauer did not limit this work to this particular 
family. She included information on other branches of the Crook famtly in England and America. She also in
cluded pictures of tombstones and various Crook homes. The second part includes information on the following 
related families: Anthony, Bane, Barry, Brockman, Burk, Coleman, Evins, King, Mann, Newman, Patton. 
Siallworth, Travis, and White families. "Bits and Pieces" (Part III) is an abstract from records of persons of the 
same surname, but with whom r»o proof of relationship has been established. 

Reminiscences of The War Between The States, by W. R. Tanner. 26 pages, soft cover. $5.00 

W. R. Tanner was a Confederate veteran who lived at Cowpens, Spartanburg County, SC. J. R. Gainey has 
acquired from his family all (he remaining copies of his reminiscences, which were published in 1931. They tell 
the story of how or>e participant viewed the Civil War and relates some anecdotes of his comrades. Also included 
is a roster of Company C, 13th South Carolina Recent. A must for any Civil War buff. 

The 1820 Census, Chester District, South Carc^na, compiled by Faye Berry- 31 pas^s, soft cover. $6.50 

Faye Berry has abstracted the information found in the 1820 federal census for the over 1,500 families then liv
ing in Chester District. Oncluded in this volume are 14 families headed by "free persons of colour.") This volume 
eliminates the need of sitting in front of a microfilm viesver to find your ancestor's family here in 1820. It is a great 
research aid presented in a easy to use size and format. 

The History of Mount Zk>n Church and Her People, by Dr, J. B, 0. Landrum, edited by Joseph R. Gainey. 17 pages plus 
index, soft cover. $5.00 

This is a republication of a 1835 volume on Mount Zion Baptist Church, near Inman, Spartanburg County, SC. 
It traces the church from its establishment as a mission of Bethlehem Baptist in 1804, throu^ it organization in 
1827, up to the history's publication in 1884. This volume, though small in size, contains a weahh of information, 
both historical and genealogcal, on Mount Zion and its early members. 

1860 Moitaltty Census of Upper South Carolina, Volume I, compiled and edited by Faye Berry. 33 pages, soft cover. 
$6.50 

This is first in a two volume set which will Include all of the Piedmont. Chester. Greenville. Spartanburg, Union, 
York, and Pickens Districts are in this volume. (Pickens at the time incorporated what is now Oconee County. 
Cherokee County was then found as part of Spartanburg, Unbn, and York counties.) Ms. Berry has listed all 
persons legible on the microfilm copy at the S. C. state archieves. She has given their name, sex, age, race, and 
month of death as reported by the enumerator. 

continued 



An Account of MarrUgos Solemniicd By Tolaver Robertson In South Carolina B«tween October 1842 & Febniary 
1867, edited by Joseph R. Gainey. 16 pages plus index. 55,00 

Rev. Tolaver Robertson kept an account of the marriages he "solemnized". This is not an unusual practice. What 
is unusual is that he published it in 1867, However, only one copy Is known to have survived. This is a republica
tion of the material found In it. Since marriage records were not kept by the State of South Carolina b r̂e 1911, 
this is a great boon to genealogists, especially those with roots in Laurens and Greenville counties. Robertson 
recorded 364 marriages for nearly 275 different surnames. 

Back issues of the Quarterly are availaWe at $6.00 per issue. Write the Society for a comĵ ete list ol the contents of all back 

issues. 

Make all checks payable to The Piedmont Historical Society. Send hill payment with order. M prices include postage and 
handling. 


